

UNITED NATIONS DISPUTETRIBUNAL

Case No.: UNDT/NY/2010/023/

UNAT/1643

Judgment No.: UNDT/2011/159
Date: 8 September 2011

Original: English

Before: Judge Goolam Meeran

Registry: New York

Registrar: Santiago Villalpando

CHARLES

٧.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

JUDGMENT

Counsel for Applicant: Self-represented

Counsel for Respondent: Marcus Joyce, ALS/OHRM, UN Secretariat

Introduction

- 1. At the material time the Applicant was Financial Manageme Officer, Grade P-3/VI, on a permanent contract.
- 2. By a statement of appeal dated 31 (Detr 2008, the Applicant filed his appeal to the former United Nations Administive Tribunal against the decision of the Respondent, who accepted Report No. 587, dated 6 June 2008, of the Joint Appeals Board ("JAB") in Geneva. The report condled that the Applicant's rights were not violated by the management decision, whiveas based on the recommendation of the selection panel, not to select him for a troofs legal officer. The post was at the now abolished Secretariat for the JAB and the Joint Disciplinary Committee ("JDC") New York, in the Office of the Under-Secreta@eneral, Department of Management.
- 3. It should be made clear at the outsheat it is not conteded by the Applicant that he ought to have be selected for the position. It has primary contention that there was a failure to give him full and fair consideration in the selection process and that, had he been given full fair consideration and elen subject to a competency-based interview, he would have had a faid equal chance of satisfying the selection panel of his ability to preform the duties in question.
- 4. By a letter dated 13 November 2009e that the former United Nations Administrative Trainal was unable to consider his appeal before it was abolished on 31 December 2009.

matter. They also agreed that an oral images are not required, neal they consented to the application being determined on the papers.

The issues

- 6. The parties agree that the leignsues in this case are:
 - a. Whether the applicant received full, fair and timely consideration in the recruitment for post No. 06-LEGNO OUSG-408675-R-New York ("the Post"); and
 - b. Whether the process of evaluation ndertaken by the Respondent and the decision not to select the Applicanas tainted by lack of due process, extraneous factors or any improper motive.
- 7. As formulated, it could be perceived that second issue is simply a variant of the first. However, the present case deals with two distinctively separate matters, namely: (1) whether the initial selection process was conducted correctly, including the appropriateness of the selection diate and (2) whether the subsequent management decision not to select the plicant was properand, in particular, whether the JAB, when reviewing this ecision, accorded the Applicant his due 7.

7 .

legal issues; advising on substantive legaestions and on technical procedural matters on a full range of topics related to appeal and disciplinary proceedings; performing legal research; and preparing matters of facts and contentions of the parties.

- 9. The competencies set out in the vacyannouncement for the Post included that of "Professionalism", which was defined as:
 - In-depth knowledge of administrative and employment law; strong analytical skills and ability to conduct comprehensive legal research on a range of issues proficiency in legal writing and expression and ability to prepare legal briefs, opinions and reports; discretion and sound judgement in applying legal expertise to sensitive, complex legal issues; strong negotiating skills; coherence in approach to all cases; and the ability to effectively guide the panels in their deliberations.
- 10. One of the mandatory qualifications flowe post was that the candidate should possess a minimum of five years of legratofessional experience, with emphasis on administrative law and/or employment (labo) law, including international experience and experience in the plutor private sector.

The JAB report

11. In their joint statemen in response to Orde No. 88 (NY/2010) of 23 April 2010, the parties agreed with threets outlined in the JAB Report No. 587 but disagreed fundamentally with the concolors reached. It is not necessary to repeat those facts in detail in the present Jundant except to emphasize that the Applicant challenged the conclusion that he had recoeiffull, fair and timely consideration in the selection procedures for filling three cancy in question. He submitted that the decision was tainted by a laok due process, extraneous factors, and improper motive on the part of those directly concerned. Here alighlighted what he onsidered to be a conflict of interest in the Secretary-General's considered of the JAB Report No. 587 and its findings.

were job-related and whether it would besternable to suppose that a candidate who did not meet those criteria could, nethneless, have perfored those duties and responsibilities and thereformerited an interview to give him the opportunity of satisfying the selection panel as to his elligiplofor appointment. It is not the function of the Tribunal to prescribe to managementatwitheir selection cretria should be for a particular post. In a given case, the tasknef Tribunal is to see whether the stipulated criteria were or were not p-related or whether they we deliberately manipulated in order to disadvantage the applicant in the incommandate case, or alternatively, to favour a preferred candidate. It is clear from reading of JAB Report No. 587 that the successful candidate met the essential requirements for the post, and the JAB panel concluded that the allegations manipulation of the section criteria were not well—founded.

15. The Tribunal finds that the requirementrefevant experience was appropriate

procedure and evidence and whether itsnotusions were just and fair in the circumstances.

- 18. It is clear from Report No. 587 thatethJAB panel addressed the appropriate legal principles (see paras 18 to 120 of the Report) and that, in applying those principles to the facts of the case, it askthe correct questions and considered the appropriate authorities (see paras. 12137) of the Report). In particular, the panel:
 - a. Noted that the human resourceslippo of the Organization had the purpose of securing the highest stands of efficiency, competence and integrity as required under article 101.3tb/e Charter of the United Nations and staff regulation 4.2;
 - b. Took into account the importance **gi**ving special consideration to "internal career movement" (see para. 124 of the Report); and
 - c. Reminded itself that the jurisprudence of the former United Nations Administrative Tribunal had consistentheld that no staff member possesses an automatic right to promotion. Then the newest, nevertheless to para. 125 of the Report), stressed that the Responded its cretionary power with respect to promotion or appointment is "neither satibute nor unfettered" If the decision was "tainted by any procedural flaw any extraneous factors or improper motive", then such a decision could not read. It seems to the ribunal that this was a proper direction in law.
- 19. On the question whether the Applicant received full and fair consideration the JAB panel took note of the Respondent's **eotion** that the Aplicant did not have the required minimum of five years legal **perst**ional experience as stipulated in the vacancy announcement (see para. 10 above), which also required an advanced university degree in law orsitequivalent and fluency invritten and spken English. The JAB panel stated in its Reportfaltows (see para. 133 of the Report):

Case No. UNDT/NY/2010/023/UNAT/1643

very large number of allegations, issues a comments in his appeal, he has failed to satisfy this Tribunal that there was any miadeirregularity in the proceedings before the JAB, such as to call into question its conclusions.

- 23. The Applicant's allegation of actual or perceived conflict of interest is based on the fact that o of the three legal officers it me administration of justice unit were involved in the section processSince that unit had amongst its remit reviewing the JAB report and advisint Respondent thereon, the Applicant contended that this was a breach of thote against conflicts of interest. The Respondent concedes that one of the gall efficers was involved in the selection process, but argues that the other was however, neither of these officers was involved in reviewing the JAB Report no. 587 cause of the deliberate decision to assign the case to the third legal office to had no previous involvement in the selection process. The Applicant's suspinsiowere aroused by the fact that the two legal officers whom he had identified asving an actual opotential conflict of interest were copied into certain correspondence. The Tribunal accepts that this was no more than following standard practice thin the unit in copying the Respondent's decisions to all the legal officers. It is is derstandable that the Applicant should have entertained a suspicion of conflict of interebut in light of the explanation given by the Respondent for the names of the officers appearing in correspondence, the Tribunal finds that there is resubstance in this allegation.
- 24. The Tribunal therefore finds that the coision not to selecthe Applicant was appropriately reviewed by the BApanel and therefore proper.

Conclusion

25. The application fails and is dismissed in its entirety.

General guidance

26. At paragraph 137 of JAB Report No. 587e thAB panel states that it carried out a careful and thorough examination work at they described as, "the voluminous

submissions of the appellant with aatsment of appeal of some 167 pages, observations of some 450 pages, and 166 space final observations and ultimate communication." The Tribunal agrees with observations in the former United Nations Administrative Tibunal's Judgment No.1338 Jang (2007), that:

... The cogency of a case is serbeychthe quality and relevance of the evidence, rather than by the quantity material attached to an application. The tributal wishes to underscortere obligation of all applicants to clearly and concisety rmulate the claims in respect of perceived rights under the staff regions and rules which have been allegedly violated. This obligation is sort served by a wide spectrum of allegedly evidentiary, or quasi-evioritieary, material ... which help to create impressions but do not, in factor the applicant's case. In fact, it may serve to damage an appoint's case to the extent that he or she then may not focus on the precise burden which must be satisfied.

(Signed)

Judge Goolam Meeran

Dated this 8 day of September 2011

Entered in the Register on this 8ay of September 2011

(Signed)

Santiago Villalpando, Registrar, New York